Case 1:13-cv-00465-MMS Document 236 Filed 08/24/15 Page 1 of 14

Redacted Version

## IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF FEDERAL CLAIMS

FAIRHOLME FUNDS, INC., et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

THE UNITED STATES,

Defendant.

No. 13-465C (Judge Sweeney)

## GRANT THORNTON LLP'S PUBLIC, REDACTED RESPONSE TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION TO REMOVE THE "PROTECTED INFORMATION" <u>DESIGNATION FROM CERTAIN GRANT THORNTON DOCUMENTS</u>

*Of Counsel:* Jessica F. Rosenbaum BAKER BOTTS L.L.P. 30 Rockefeller Plaza New York, NY 10112-4498 Tel.: (212) 408-2586 Fax: (212) 259-2586 jessica.rosenbaum@bakerbotts.com

Richard B. Harper BAKER BOTTS L.L.P. 30 Rockefeller Plaza New York, NY 10112-4498 Tel.: (212) 408-2675 Fax: (212) 259-2475 richard.harper@bakerbotts.com

Attorneys for Grant Thornton LLP

August 10, 2015

# **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

# Page

CABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii
RELIMINARY STATEMENT 1
ACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND
I. Factual Background
II. Procedural Background
EGAL ARGUMENT
I. The Grant Thornton Documents Should Maintain Their Confidentiality Status
II. The Protective Order Does Not Permit Plaintiffs to File Redacted Versions of the Grant Thornton Documents
CONCLUSION

# **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

CASES

Gelb v. Am. Tel. & Tel. Co., 813 F. Supp. 1022 (S.D.N.Y. 1993)
<i>In re Violation of Rule 28(d)</i> , 635 F.3d 1352 (Fed. Cir. 2011)
<i>StoneEagle Servs., Inc. v. Gillman,</i> No. 3:11-cv-2408-P, 2013 WL 6008209 (N.D. Tex. Nov. 13, 2013)9
Tavoulareas v. Washington Post Co., 111 F.R.D. 653 (D.D.C. 1986)
Rules
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26
Fed. R. Civ. P. 45
Other
Black's Law Dictionary
Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, Federal Practice & Procedure (3d ed. 2015)
